change in accounting estimate. Of this amount, CHF 145 million relates to the curtailment of ben-
efits assumed in the first step. The effect of limiting the employer’s obligations in the second step
amounts to CHF 711 million. No risk-sharing features were taken into account for the actuarial
computation as of 31 December 2015. The estimation process to determine the financial assump-
tions taking into account the risk-sharing features contained in the formal regulatory framework
was amended in 2016 in order to present a more realistic view of the effective pension-plan
expense which will arise for the company. With the current low level of interest rates, failure to take
the risk-sharing features into consideration leads to a distorted presentation of the recognised net
pension-fund liability and to unrealistically high negative past-service costs in the case of plan
amendments.

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

180

Sensitivity analysis comPlan

 	 Defined benefit obligations	 	 Current service cost	  1

 	 Increase	 	 Decrease	 	 Increase	 	 Decrease

In CHF million 	 Assumption	 	 Assumption	 	 Assumption	 	 Assumption

Discount rate (change +/–0.5%) 	 (574)		 670	 	 (40)		 48

Expected rate of salary increases (change +/–0.5%) 	 47	 	 (45)		 7	 	 (7)

Expected rate of pension increases (change +0.5%; –0.0%) 	 547	 	 –	 	 30	 	 –

Interest on old age savings accounts (change +/–0.5%) 	 25	 	 (23)		 8	 	 (8)

Share of employee contribution to funding shortfall (change +/–10%) 	 178	 	 (178)		 –	 	 –

Life expectancy at age of 65 (change +/–0.5 year) 	 128	 	 (129)		 5	 	 (5)

1	 The sensitivity refers to the current service cost recorded in personnel expense.

The sensitivity analysis takes into consideration the movement in pension-fund obligations as well
as current-service costs in adjusting the actuarial assumptions by half a percentage point and half
a year, respectively. In the process, only one of the assumptions is adjusted each time, the other
parameters remain unchanged. In the sensitivity analysis, in view of a negative movement in pen-
sion increases, no change was made as the reduction in pension benefits is not possible.

11 	 Share-based payments

[…]

Total interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, net 	 7,490	 	 7,664

Variable interest-bearing 	 276	 	 1,293

Fixed through interest rate swaps 	 –	 	 (350)

Variable through interest rate swaps 	 1,177	 	 984

Variable interest-bearing, net 	 1,453	 	 1,927

Fixed interest-bearing 	 7,214	 	 6,371

Fixed through interest rate swaps 	 –	 	 350

Variable through interest rate swaps 	 (1,177)		 (984)

Fixed interest-bearing, net 	 6,037	 	 5,737

Total interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, net 	 7,490	 	 7,664

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

206

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects on the income statement and equity if CHF
interest rates move by 100 basis points. In computing sensitivity in equity, negative interest rates
are excluded.

 	 Income statement	 	 Equity

 	 Increase	 	 Decrease	 	 Increase	 	 Decrease

In CHF million 	 100 base points	 	 100 base points	 	 100 base points	 	 100 base points

31.12.2016

Variable financing 	 (3)		 3	 	 –	 	 –

Interest rate swaps 	 (12)		 12	 	 –	 	 –

Cash flow sensitivity, net 	 (15)		 15	 	 –	 	 –

31.12.2015

Variable financing 	 (13)		 13	 	 –	 	 –

Interest rate swaps 	 (6)		 6	 	 2	 	 (2)

Cash flow sensitivity, net 	 (19)		 19	 	 2	 	 (2)

Credit risks

Credit risks from operating activities
Swisscom is exposed to credit risks arising from its operating activities. Swisscom has no significant
concentrations of credit risk. The Group has policies in place to ensure that products and services
are only sold to creditworthy customers. Furthermore, outstanding receivables are continually
monitored as part of its operating activities. Swisscom recognises credit risks through individual
and general lump-sum allowances. In addition, the danger of risk concentrations is minimised by
the large number of customers. Given that the financial assets as of the balance sheet date are